

## Republic of the Philippines City of Bago OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE  $1936^{th}$  REGULAR SESSION OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD OF THE CITY OF BAGO HELD ON AUGUST 1, 2018 AT THE SP SESSION HALL, BAGO CITY.

PRESENT:

HON. RAMON D. TORRES City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer

HON. MA. JOSEFA Y. MATTI
SP Member
HON. ANDREW MARTIN Y. TORRES
HON. CARLOS E. MONDIA
HON. JORGE AGUSTIN A. ARANETA
HON. CLEO F. GAUDITE
HON. ALLAN C. GALUNAN
HON. DANILO U. FAMOSO
SP Member
SP Member

HON. JOZSEF MARK DEXTER M. SOMCIO
HON. MA. FEMMY A. MARTIR
HON. MARINA JAVELLANA-YAO
SP Member
SP Member
SP Member
SP Member

HON. SERGIO T. PIANSAY SP Member-ABC President

HON. CARL BENEDICT Y. BAYLON SP Member-SK Federation President

ABSENT:

NONE.

#### **RESOLUTION NO. 18-214**

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE HONORABLE CITY MAYOR TO SIGN FOR AND IN BEHALF OF THE CITY GOVERNMENT OF BAGO IN CONTRACTS OF SERVICES WITH THE IDENTIFIED PARTIES AND FOR THE RENEWAL OF THE SAID CONTRACT OF SERVICES WHEN THE SAME IS NEEDED BY THE CITY GOVERNMENT:

NAME POSITION

1. MR. CHRISTIAN DEAN E. MANGA - TRAFFIC ENFORCER
2. MR. ERROL J. MONTAÑEZ II - TRAFFIC ENFORCER
3. MR. ROMY P. POPA, JR. - TRAFFIC ENFORCER

**WHEREAS,** in a letter dated July 31, 2018 from the Honorable City Mayor, and addressed to this Honorable body, the request for the passage of a resolution authorizing the Honorable City Mayor to sign for and in behalf of the City Government of Bago in Contracts of Services with the above-identified parties for the renewal of the said Contract of Services when the same is needed by the City Government;

**WHEREAS,** after a thorough deliberation on the matter, it is the consensus of this body to grant said request.

**NOW, THEREFORE,** upon motion of SP Member Danilo U. Famoso, duly seconded by SP Members Jorge Agustin A. Araneta, Andrew Martin Y. Torres, Cleo F. Gaudite, Marina Javellana-Yao, Ma. Femmy A. Martir, the Sanggunian

**RESOLVES,** as it is hereby resolved, to authorize the Honorable City Mayor to sign for and in behalf of the City Government of Bago in a Contracts of Services with the above-identified parties for the renewal of the said Contract of Services when the same is needed by the City Government.

### ATTESTED:

**RAMON D. TORRES** 

City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer

# **CERTIFIED CORRECT:**

### **VICENTE D. MESIAS**

Supervising Environmental Management Specialist/ City Secretary-Designate